• Hudson City’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011,

included in Hudson City’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011;

• M&T’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2012 included in M&T’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2012; and

• Hudson City’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2012, included in Hudson City’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2012.

M&T BANK CORPORATION
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the acquisition by M&T of Hudson City using the acquisition
method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on September 30, 2012.

   September 30, 2012

   M&T   Hudson City
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and due from banks   $ 1,622,928   $ 112,157   $ —   $ 1,735,085
Interest-bearing deposits and federal funds sold   411,994   313,704   —   725,698
Investment securities   6,624,004   12,886,087   229,995(2)   19,740,086(12)
Loans and leases   64,111,955   27,825,191   425,194(3)   92,362,340

Allowance for credit losses   (921,223)   (291,573)   291,573(3)   (921,223)

Loans and leases, net   63,190,732   27,533,618   716,767   91,441,117
Goodwill   3,524,625   152,109   655,850(4), (11)   4,332,584
Core deposits and other intangibles assets   129,628   1,986   (1,986)(5)   129,628
Other assets   5,581,322   898,932   647,740(6)   7,127,994(12)

Total assets   $81,085,233   $41,898,593   $ 2,248,366   $125,232,192

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Interest-bearing deposits   $41,038,857   $23,403,258   $ 226,890(7)  $ 64,669,005
Total borrowings   5,561,690   12,925,000   4,193,317(8), (11)   22,680,007(12)

Total interest-bearing liabilities   46,600,547   36,328,258   4,420,207   87,349,012
Non interest-bearing deposits   22,968,401   618,923   —   23,587,324
Other liabilities   1,570,758   239,327   65,151(9)   1,875,236

Total liabilities   71,139,706   37,186,508   4,485,358   112,811,572

Preferred equity   870,416   —   —   870,416
Common equity   9,075,111   4,712,085   (2,236,992)(10), (11)   11,550,204

Total shareholders’ equity   9,945,527   4,712,085   (2,236,992)   12,420,620

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $81,085,233   $41,898,593   $ 2,248,366   $125,232,192

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

M&T BANK CORPORATION
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 gives effect to M&T’s
acquisition of Hudson City using the acquisition method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on January 1, 2011.

   For the nine months ended September 30, 2012

   M&T   Hudson City
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma
Interest income

Loans and leases, including fees   $2,010,529   $1,009,555   $ (105,979)  $2,914,105
Investment securities   183,818   274,126   (89,694)(14)   368,250
Other interest income   1,985   1,200   —   3,185

Total interest income   2,196,332   1,284,881   (195,673)   3,285,540

Interest expense
Deposits   90,154   186,445   (48,634)(15)   227,965
Borrowings   175,084   436,777   (336,143)(16)   275,718

Total interest expense   265,238   623,222   (384,777)   503,683

Net interest income   1,931,094   661,659   189,104   2,781,857
Provision for credit losses   155,000   70,000   —   225,000

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   1,776,094   591,659   189,104   2,556,857

Other income
Mortgage banking revenues   232,518   —   —   232,518
Service charges on deposit accounts   334,334   8,728   —   343,062
Trust income   354,937   —   —   354,937
Gain on investment securities   9   —   —   9
Net other than temporary impairment losses recognized in earnings   (33,331)   —   —   (33,331)
Other revenues from operations   325,639   —   —   325,639

Total other income   1,214,106   8,728   —   1,222,834

Other expense
Salaries and employee benefits   991,530   96,426   —   1,087,956
Equipment and net occupancy   194,667   25,786   —   220,453
Amortization of core deposit and other intangible assets   46,766   1,123   (1,123)(17)   46,766
FDIC assessments   77,712   93,945   —   171,657
Other costs of operations   572,439   51,766   —   624,205

Total other expense   1,883,114   269,046   (1,123)   2,151,037

Income before taxes   1,107,086   331,341   190,227   1,628,654
Income taxes   373,781   130,146   75,111(18)   579,038

Net income   733,305   201,195   115,116   1,049,616
Dividends and amortization on preferred stock and income attributable to unvested

stock-based compensation awards   (56,484)   —   —   (56,484)

Net income available to common shareholders   $ 676,821   $ 201,195   $ 115,116   $ 993,132

Net income per common share
Basic   $ 5.39   $ 0.41   $ —   $ 6.57
Diluted   $ 5.37   $ 0.41   $ —   $ 6.55

Average common shares outstanding
Basic   125,510   496,436   25,742   151,252
Diluted   125,936   496,446   25,742   151,678

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

M&T BANK CORPORATION
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2011 gives effect to M&T’s
acquisition of Hudson City using the acquisition method of accounting assuming the acquisition was consummated on January 1, 2011.

   For the year ended December 31, 2011

   M&T   Hudson City
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma
Interest income

Loans and leases, including fees   $2,522,567   $ 1,508,729   $ (174,946)(13)  $3,856,350
Investment securities   265,199   654,516   (142,016)(14)   777,699
Other interest income   4,321   4,392   —   8,713

Total interest income   2,792,087   2,167,637   (316,962)   4,642,762

Interest expense
Deposits   157,435   328,514   (104,440)(15)   381,509
Borrowings   244,896   858,189   (448,509)(16)   654,576

Total interest expense   402,331   1,186,703   (552,949)   1,036,085

Net interest income   2,389,756   980,934   235,987   3,606,677
Provision for credit losses   270,000   120,000   —   390,000

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   2,119,756   860,934   235,987   3,216,677

Other income
Mortgage banking revenues   166,021   —   —   166,021
Service charges on deposit accounts   455,095   11,449   —   466,544
Trust income   332,385   —   —   332,385
Gain on investment securities   150,187   102,468   —   252,655
Net other than temporary impairment losses recognized in earnings   (77,035)   —   —   (77,035)
Other revenues from operations   556,259   —   —   556,259

Total other income   1,582,912   113,917   —   1,696,829

Other expense
Salaries and employee benefits   1,203,993   113,129   —   1,317,122
Equipment and net occupancy   249,514   33,830   —   283,344
Amortization of core deposit and other intangible assets   61,617   1,497   (1,497)(17)   61,617
FDIC assessments   100,230   120,981   —   221,211
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   1,900,591   —   1,900,591
Other costs of operations   862,714   60,132   —   922,846

Total other expense   2,478,068   2,230,160   (1,497)   4,706,731

Income (loss) before taxes   1,224,600   (1,255,309)   237,484   206,775
Income tax expense (benefit)   365,121   (519,320)   93,771(18)   (60,428)

Net income (loss)   859,479   (735,989)   143,713   267,203
Dividends and amortization on preferred stock and income attributable to unvested

stock-based compensation awards   (77,736)   —   —   (77,736)

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders   $ 781,743   $ (735,989)  $ 143,713   $ 189,467

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic   $ 6.37   $ (1.49)  $ —   $ 1.28
Diluted   $ 6.35   $ (1.49)  $ —   $ 1.27

Average common shares outstanding
Basic   122,663   494,629   25,742   148,405
Diluted   123,079   494,629   25,742   148,821

See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(1) Pro forma adjustments reflect increases (decreases) resulting from the use of the acquisition method of accounting.

[…]

funding cost, has led M&T to conclude that there is no significant core deposit intangible resulting from this transaction.

(6) Reflects preliminary estimate to increase deferred tax assets by $684,282,000 for the effects of acquisition accounting adjustments and to reflect other
miscellaneous adjustments of ($36,542,000).

(7) Adjustments to reflect the preliminary estimate of fair value on interest-bearing deposits.
(8) Reflects the preliminary estimate of the adjustment of $2,510,477,000 to record borrowings at fair value. Also reflects the increased borrowings of

$1,682,840,000 to fund the estimated cash consideration for the acquisition.
(9) Reflects the preliminary estimate of adjustments to record the estimated liability for change-in-control agreements with Hudson City employees of

$54,803,000 and other miscellaneous adjustments of $10,348,000.
(10) Reflects the issuance of 25,742,000 shares of M&T common stock using the December 4, 2012 closing price of $96.15 and the elimination of Hudson

City’s September 30, 2012 equity.
(11) The following table depicts the sensitivity of the purchase price and resulting goodwill to changes in M&T’s common stock price.

(in thousands)
Equity

Consideration
Cash

Consideration

Total
Purchase

Price
Estimated
Goodwill

As presented in pro forma   $ 2,475,093   $ 1,682,840   $4,157,933   $ 807,959
Up 10%   2,722,603   1,851,124   4,573,727   1,223,753
Down 10%   2,227,584   1,514,556   3,742,140   392,166

(12) Subsequent to the acquisition of Hudson City, M&T expects to restructure the combined entity’s balance sheet by extinguishing Hudson City’s borrowings
with a fair value of $15,435,477,000 using proceeds from the liquidation of Hudson City’s investment securities with a fair value of $13,116,082,000, the
realization of related deferred tax assets of $900,448,000 and incremental short-term borrowings of $1,418,947,000. As a result total assets and total
liabilities would decrease by an estimated $14,016,530,000.

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited), Continued